At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as
reported to the management, was as follows:

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets available-for-sale – debt securities 55,000 250,000
Loans and borrowings (6,541,724) (3,259,054)

(6,486,724) (3,009,054)

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 2,027,412 1,203,532
Loans and borrowings (1,582,226) (960,807)

445,186 242,725

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

140

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2016

28 Financial risk management (cont’d)

 (iii) Market risk (cont’d)

  Interest rate risk (cont’d)

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

100 bp 100 bp
Increase Decrease
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

2016
Variable rate instruments 4,452 (4,452)

2015
Variable rate instruments 2,427 (2,427)

  Market price risk

  Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group
manages its investments on an individual basis and the Group’s financial assets available-for-sale
relates to unquoted debt securities. The fair value of the financial assets is based on their future cash
flows.

  Sensitivity analysis

  A change of 10% in its fair value would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below.  This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

[…]

Significant
unobservable input

Inter-relationship
between key
unobservable input and
fair value measurement

Financial asset available-for-sale
Discounted cash flows: The valuation
model considers the present value of
expected cash flows of the interest
return, discounted using a risk-adjusted
discount rate.  This valuation technique
is used in determining the fair value of
financial assets available-for-sale with
no active market.

 l Discount rate of 2.2%
(2015: 3.3% to 4.7%)

 l The estimated fair
value would (decrease)/
increase if the discount
rates was higher/(lower)

Other financial liabilities
Discounted cash flows: The valuation
model considers the present value of
future principal and interest cash flows,
discounted at the market rate of interest
at the measurement date.

Not applicable Not applicable

  Sensitivity analysis

  For the fair values of financial assets available-for-sale, reasonably possible change at the reporting
date to the significant unobservable input, holding other inputs constant, would have the following
effects:

Group
Increase/(Decrease) in other

comprehensive income,
net of tax

1% Increase 1% Decrease
RMB’000 RMB’000

2016
Discount rates 413 (413)

2015
Discount rates 1,875 (1,875)

144

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2016

29 Operating lease commitments

 (a) Operating lease rental payable

  Non-cancellable operating lease rental are payable as follows:

Group

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 2,045 545
Between 1 and 5 years 1,976 763

4,021 1,308

  Non-cancellable operating leases relate to the Group’s leases of commercial offices for own use in the
PRC, Australia and the United States of America.  The leases are for a term of less than a year to four
years with options to renew.

 (b) Operating lease rental receivable

  Future minimum lease rental receivables for the Group on non-cancellable operating leases from
investment properties are as follows:

Group
2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 10,850 14,088
Between 1 and 5 years 13,651 18,606
After 5 years 8,951 9,043

33,452 41,737

  The Group leases out its investment properties in Suzhou, Wuxi and Xuzhou under non-cancellable